20 LC 121 0426

House Resolution 1439

By: Representative Glanton of the 75th

## A RESOLUTION

- 1 Commending Kappa Lambda Chi Military Fraternity Inc.; and for other purposes.
- 2 WHEREAS, Kappa Lambda Chi Military Fraternity Inc. has a long and consistent record of
- 3 service to the community and this state and has been recognized as one of the most dynamic
- 4 and committed organizations; and
- 5 WHEREAS, founded in Clinton, North Carolina, on July 4, 2013, Kappa Lambda Chi is a
- 6 national service based fraternity, considered a professional fraternity; it is organized as a
- 7 501(c)(3) nonprofit that caters exclusively to military members of all branches; and
- 8 WHEREAS, the mission of the fraternity is to provide veterans a lifelong brotherhood and
- 9 a role within the public to elevate local communities through a wide membership base with
- 10 a programmatic emphasis on promoting education, mentoring youth, and patriotism; and
- 11 WHEREAS, led by Bernard Johnson, Kappa Lambda Chi has more than 30 chapters in the
- 12 continental United States and abroad; and
- 13 WHEREAS, this fraternity makes their mark on their community through the grand opening
- 14 of Kappa Lambda Chi Military Fraternity Inc. corporate headquarters, 2020 Transformation
- and Change Leadership Conference, 2020 Founders Day Scholarship Ball, and Fall 2020
- 16 Empowerment Symposium: Transform Your Mind, to Change Your Mindset, to Elevate
- 17 Brotherhood; and
- 18 WHEREAS, it is abundantly fitting and proper that the outstanding accomplishments of this
- 19 extraordinary fraternity be appropriately recognized.
- 20 NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED BY THE HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES that
- 21 the members of this body recognize and commend Kappa Lambda Chi Military Fraternity
- 22 Inc. for all they do with military members and families.

20 LC 121 0426

23 BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Clerk of the House of Representatives is authorized

- 24 and directed to make an appropriate copy of this resolution available for distribution to
- 25 Kappa Lambda Chi Military Fraternity Inc.